Amortisation and depreciation 466 457 1,378 1,412

Financial income 11 6 23 29

Financial expenses 80 63 275 230

PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 453 398 1,355 1,261

20  

A D D I T I O N A L   C O M M E N T S

28

[8] Reconciliation of
key financial figures

The key financial figures relating to The  Linde Group
have been adjusted in the table below for special items.
Special items are items which, due to their nature, fre-
quency and/or extent are likely to have an adverse
impact on how accurately the key financial figures
reflect the sustainability of the earnings capacity of
The  Linde Group in the capital market.

Return on capital employed (ROCE) is calculated by
dividing EBIT by capital employed. Capital employed is
calculated on the basis of the average of the figures as
at 31 December of the current year and 31 December
of the prior year and is therefore not disclosed in the
interim reports.

KEY FINANCIAL FIGURES ADJUSTED FOR SPECIAL ITEMS

January to September

in € million

2016 2017

As reported
Special

items

Key
financial

figures
before
special

items As reported
Special

items

Key
financial

figures
before
special

items

Revenue 12,530 – 12,530 12,864 – 12,864

Cost of sales – 8,031 7 – 8,024 – 8,491 75 – 8,416

GROSS PROFIT 4,499 7 4,506 4,373 75 4,448

Research and development costs,
marketing, selling and administration
expenses –3,060 43 –3,017 –3,116 202 –2,914

Other operating income and expenses 156 – 156 192 – 192
Share of profit or loss from associates
andjointventures(at equity) 12 – 12 13 – 13

EBIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 1,607 50 1,657 1,462 277 1,739

Financial result –252 – –252 –201 – –201

Taxes on income –335 –11 –346 –303 –77 –380

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
 CONTINUING OPERATIONS 1,020 39 1,059 958 200 1,158
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 14 – 14 19 – 19

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 1,034 39 1,073 977 200 1,177

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 945 39 984 879 200 1,079
attributable to non-controlling
 interests 89 – 89 98 – 98

EBIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 1,607 50 1,657 1,462 277 1,739
Amortisation of intangible assets and
depreciation of tangible assets –1,378 – –1,378 –1,412 – –1,412

OPERATING PROFIT FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 2,985 50 3,035 2,874 277 3,151

EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS in € – UNDILUTED 5.02 0.21 5.23 4.63 1.08 5.71
EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM
 CONTINUING OPERATIONS in € – DILUTED 5.00 0.21 5.21 4.63 1.08 5.71

21  

L I N D E  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y  T O  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 17

29

[9] Proposed Business
Combination with Praxair, Inc.

On  June 1, 2017,  Linde AG and Praxair, Inc. entered into a
definitive business combination agreement (the “Busi-
ness Combination Agreement”), pursuant to which,
among other things,  Linde AG and Praxair, Inc. agreed
to combine their respective businesses under a new
holding company incorporated in Ireland,  Linde plc
(the “Business Combination”).

Under the terms of the Business Combination Agree-
ment,  Linde AG will become an indirect subsidiary of